NMRA Technical Note
Layout Command ControlTM (LCC)
Train Search Protocol
July 22, 2024 TN-9.7.4.7
  Adopted as a NMRA Technical Note
The OpenLCB Standard document appended to this cover sheet has been formally adopted as a
NMRA Standard by the NMRA Board of Directors on the date shown in the Adopted column in
the Version History table below.

duplicate features would then have to be specifically implemented by all gateways and routers.
Even with a protocol defining custom messages, there would be a fairly strict limit on the
amount of payload bytes that can be transported. This is because there is no generic protocol
layer for transporting broadcast messages on CAN-bus with more than 8 bytes of payload.
 4 Test Vectors
Query |---Train Node Properties---|
Result Event ID Addr Name Protocol
no match7 090099FFFFFF1300 45 "FooBar" DCC
no match8 090099FFFFFF1300 4513 "FooBar" DCC
   match9 090099FFFFFF1300 45 "FooBar13" DCC
   match10 090099FFFFFF1300 45 "Foo135" DCC
no match11 090099FFFFFF1340 45 "Foo135" DCC
   match 090099FFFFFF1340 45 "Foo13 5" DCC
   match12 090099FFFFF13540 45 "Foo13 5" DCC
no match13 090099FFFFF13540 45 "Foo13 51" DCC
   match 090099FFFFF11340 45 "1 11 3" DCC
no match 090099FFFFFF1300 45 "1 11 3" DCC
   match14 090099FFFFFF1300 13 "FooBar777" DCC
   match15 090099FFFFFF1300 135 "FooBar777" DCC
no match16 090099FFFFFF1340 135 "FooBar777" DCC
   match 090099FFFFF13540 135 "FooBar777" DCC
no match17 090099FFFFFF3500 135 "FooBar777" DCC
   match18 090099FFFFFF1360 13 "FooBar777" DCC
no match19 090099FFFFFF3520 135 "FooBar35" DCC
   match 090099FFFFFF5300 53 "Foo777" DCC 28-speed long address
   match 090099FFFFFF5300 53 "Foo777" DCC 28-speed
no match 090099FFFFF0530C 53 "53S" DCC 28-speed
   match 090099FFFFF0530C 53 "Foo777" DCC 28-speed long address
no match 090099FFFFFF53E0 53 "053L" DCC 28-speed long address
   match 090099FFFFF053EC 53 "Foo777" DCC 28-speed long address
   match 090099FFFFF0130C 13 "FooBar777" DCC long address
7Neither Name or Address matches here.
8Address contains 13 but not as a prefix, therefore it does not match.
9Name contains a sequence of digits matching 13.
10Name contains a sequence of digits which has a prefix of 13.

License (CC BY-SA 4.0). See https://openlcb.org/licensing for more information. Page 13 of 17 - July 22, 2024
340
345
350
355
360
365
370
375
380
15
20
25
Adopted as NMRA Technical Note TN-9.7.4.7OpenLCB Train Search Protocol Technical Note
no match20 090099FFFFF0130C 13 "FooBar777" DCC 28-speed
no match 090099FFFFF013EC 13 "FooBar777" DCC
no match 090099FFFFF0130C 13 "FooBar777" DCC 28-speed
no match 090099FFFFF013EC 13 "FooBar777" DCC
no match21 090099FFFFF13FE6 13 "FooBar777" DCC
   match 090099FFFFF13FE6 13 "FooBar777" Märklin-Motorola II
   match 090099FFFFF0130C 13 "FooBar777" DCC 14-speed long address
no match22 090099FFFFFF13E0 13 "013" DCC 28-speed long address
no match23 090099FFFFF013EC 13 "13" DCC 28-speed
no match24 090099FFFFF13FE6 13 "013L" DCC 28-speed long address
no match 090099FFFFF13FE6 13 "13S" DCC 28-speed
   match25 090099FFFFF13FE6 13 "13m" Märklin-Motorola I
   match 090099FFFFF13FE6 13 "13M" Märklin-Motorola II
   match 090099FFFFFF13E0 13 "13m" Märklin-Motorola I
   match 090099FFFFFF13E0 13 "13M" Märklin-Motorola II
no match26 090099FFFFF013EC 13 "13m" Märklin-Motorola I
no match 090099FFFFF013EC 13 "13M" Märklin-Motorola II
no match 090099FFFFF13FEC 13 "13M" Märklin-Motorola II
no match 090099FFFFF13FEC 13 "13m" Märklin-Motorola I
no match27 090099FFFFF13FE8 13 "13m" Märklin-Motorola I
no match 090099FFFFF13FE8 13 "13M" Märklin-Motorola II
 5 Recommended Operation
While the protocol contains a lot of different features, a fairly specific set of rules are provided in the
standard on the interpretation of these features. These rules were put together to allow a certain set of